Operators Manual
M3776UK
MARTIN® MultiPort
Controller
Table of contents
1 Introduction ................................................................................  3
1.1 Important notes.............................................................................  3
1.2 Safety instructions, safety at work................................................  5

Part num
bers
6.4 Part number explanation
Item Qty. Description
1 1 Signal lamp red complete
2 1 Signal lamp green complete
3 1 Signal lamp white complete
4 1 Signal lamp green complete
5 1 Operation mode selector switch
6 1 Port selector switch 1-8
7 1 Main switch
8 1 System cabinet
9 1 Control unit
10 1 Fuse
11 1 All-or-nothing relay
12 1 Transformer
13 4 Cable duct
14 32 Terminal block
15 5 Cable connection
Table 1: MARTIN® MultiPort air cannon controller
MARTIN® MultiPort controller
                                             Part No.: 41530 - X X
Assembly part number
Options firing sequence
Z = Chronological firing sequence
P = Programmable firing sequence
Number of ports 1-8
© Martin Engineering GmbH 23 M3776UK-05/10
A
pp
en
di
x
A
 7 Appendix A
Figure 11: Terminal connections diagram
230V / 16A (2,5 mm²) - 3x 2,5 mm² (Power connection)
Connecting cable from the solenoid valve cabinet
Pressure switch - 3x 1,0 mm²
External on (optional) - 2x 1,0 mm²
Fault message for control room (optional) 3/4x 1,5 mm²
© Martin Engineering GmbH 24 M3776UK-05/10
A
ppendix A
© Martin Engineering GmbH 25 M3776UK-05/10
E
U
 M
an
uf
ac
tu
re
r´
s d
ec
la
ra
tio
n
 8 EU Manufacturer´s declaration
The EU Manufacturer’s Declaration or the CE Declaration of Conformity
respectively for the MARTIN® MultiPort Air Cannon Controller follows
below.
© Martin Engineering GmbH 26 M3776UK-05/10
E
U
 M
anufacturer´s declaration
EU manufacturer‘s declaration according to EU - Machinery Directive
(2006/42/EC) Appendix II B for machine components
We       Martin Engineering GmbH